503859273 06/07/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3905922

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VRINGO, INC.	06/07/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INFOMEDIA SERVICE LIMITED	
Street Address:	7 PREMIER COURT	
City:	MOULTON PARK, NORTHAMPTON	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	NN3 6LF	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8275360

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (646)588-1586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128834991

Email: cconstantino@cozen.com
Correspondent Name: COZEN O'CONNOR
Address Line 1: 277 PARK AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10172

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6217-3\336471

NAME OF SUBMITTER: IAN R. BLUM

SIGNATURE: //an R. Blum/

DATE SIGNED: 06/07/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=8275360-Assgn#page1.tif source=8275360-Assgn#page2.tif

PATENT 503859273 REEL: 038903 FRAME: 0444

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHERAS, FORM Holdings Corp., formerly known as Vringo, Inc., (hereinafter, "Assignor"), a corporation of the State of Delaware having its principal office and place of business at 780 Third Avenue, 12th Floor, New York, New York 10017, U.S.A., is the owner of rights in U.S. Patent 8,275,360 entitled "Mobile Video Dating Service", and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein; and

WHEREAS Infomedia Service Limited (hereinafter "Assignee"), a United Kingdom corporation having its principal office and place of business at 7 Premier Court. Moulton Park, Northampton NN3 6LF. United Kingdom, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and patent:

NOW THEREFORE, effective immediately by this document and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in the United States, in said patent and to the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, and future infringement of the rights assigned to Assignee hereunder.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute any papers and to perform such other proper acts as Assignee or its successors or assigns may deem reasonably necessary to secure to Assignee or to its successors or assigns, the rights hereby transferred.

Assignor represents and warrants that it is the company formerly known as Vringo, Inc., as evidenced by the Certificate of Amendment of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Vringo, Inc., attached as Exhibit A hereto.

WHEREFORE, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed below, on the date indicated, by its duly authorized officer.

ł

Assignment of U.S. Patent 8,275,360

PATENT REEL: 038903 FRAME: 0445

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

FORM Holdings Corp.

By:

Name:

David L. Cohen

Title:

Chief Legal and IP Officer

Date:

June 7, 2016

STATE OF NEW YORK) ss.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

Sworn to me this 7th day of June, 2016, by David L. Cohen, who personally appeared and who is personally known to me, and who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence that he executed this Patent Assignment in his capacity as Chief Legal and IP Officer, duly authorized to act and sign on behalf of FORM Holdings Corp.

SAM G. LEFFELL,

Notary Public, State of New York

No. 01LE6283831

Qualified in New York County

Commission Expires June 17, 2017

SAM G. LEFFELL Notery Public, State of New York No. 01LE6283631 Qualified in New York County Commission Expline June 17, 2017

Assignment of U.S. Patent 8,275,360

PATENT REEL: 038903 FRAME: 0446